At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost are credit-impaired. A

financial asset is ‘credit-impaired’ when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future

cash flows of the financial asset have occurred. Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortized cost are

deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Trade receivables that were classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39 are now classified at amortized cost. An

increase of SR 20.45 million in the allowance for impairment on these receivables was recognized on transition to

IFRS 9. The increase in allowance resulted in an adjustment to accumulated losses at January 1, 2018.

Impact of changes in accounting policies due to adoption of new standard

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9:

January 1, 2018

Measurement

category

 IAS 39

Measurement

category

 IFRS 9

Original

carrying

value under

IAS 39 Adjustments

New carrying

value under

IFRS 9

   SR ‘000 SR ‘000 SR ‘000

Financial assets

Trade receivables

Amortized cost (Loans

and receivables Amortized cost 293,450 (20,450) 273,000

Other receivables

Amortized cost (Loans

and receivables Amortized cost 42,868 - 42,868

Investments held at

amortized cost

Amortized cost (Held

to maturity) Amortized cost 6,958 - 6,958

Cash and bank balances

Amortized cost (Loans

and receivables Amortized cost 41,583 - 41,583

   384,859 (20,450) 364,409

Financial liabilities

Trade payables and other

liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost 246,244 - 246,244

Short term loans Amortized cost Amortized cost 698,788 - 698,788

Medium and long term

loans Amortized cost Amortized cost 453,506 - 453,506

   1,398,538 - 1,398,538

TAKWEEN ADVANCED INDUSTRIES

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

- 14 -

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

4.4   Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

b) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognized.

It replaced IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and related interpretations. The Group recognizes revenue